

No. 21-57

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEVI FRASIER,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER EVANS ET AL.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Elizabeth Wang
LOEVY & LOEVY
2060 Broadway, Suite 460
Boulder, CO 80302

Kendall Turner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Yaira Dubin
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Edward C. DuMont
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Court should resolve whether law enforcement policies and training can be relevant to the qualified immunity inquiry	1
II. The Court should resolve whether the First Amendment clearly establishes that individuals may record police officers carrying out their duties in public.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	8, 9
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) (per curiam).....	4
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	6, 7
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	5
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	4
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	6, 7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	4, 5
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	6, 7
<i>Iacobucci v. Boulter</i> , 193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Khoury v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 4 F.4th 1118 (11th Cir. 2021)	2, 9
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) (per curiam).....	4, 5
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	5, 6

<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	3, 4, 9
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013) (per curiam).....	6
<i>VDARE Found. v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 11 F.4th 1151 (10th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	6
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
